15. The District Fund and General District Rate of the Borough of Redcar shall for all purposes whatsoever (subject to the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, with respect to the Borough Fund and Borough Rate and Watch Rate respectively) take the place of and be substituted for the District Fund and General District Rate respectively of the District Council, and all sums of money respectively payable to, from, or out of, and all liabilities charged upon or attaching to the District Fund and General District Rate of the said Urban District shall (subject as aforesaid) be paid to, from, or out of, and shall be charged upon the said District Fund and General District Rate of the said Borough

respectively. 16. All the rights, interests, powers, proprivileges, liabilities or obligations perty, vested in or attached to the District Council under "the Public Health Acts"; the Burial Acts, 1852 to 1906; the Infectious Diseases (Prevention) Act, 1890; the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890; the Private Street Works Act, 1892; the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907; the Local Government Board's Provisional Order Confirmation (No. 3) Act, 1906; the Electric Lighting Orders Confirmation (No. 2) Act, 1900; the Redcar Urban District Council (Gas) Act, 1920; the Cleveland Waterworks Acts, 1869, 1871, and 1876; and the Tees Valley Water Act, 1914, or under any other Statute, Order, Bye-law or Regulation, shall pass to, devolve upon, be exercisable by or against, vested in or attach to, the Corporation acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the Borough, and from and after the commencement of this Scheme, the Corporation shall be and continue the legal successors of the Urban District Council of Redcar for all purposes. The Town Clerk of the Borough shall be substituted for and perform the duties of the Clerk to the District Council.

17. Any rules and regulations under the Public Health Act, 1875, and the Dairies, Cowsheds, and Milkshops Order of 1885; the Orders made by the Local Government Board, under Section 33 and Section 34 of the Local Government Act, 1894; and any Bye-laws, table of fees and charges in force within the Urban District of Redcar at the commencement of this Scheme, shall unless duly repealed, revoked, or varied, continue in force and have operation in the Borough in like manner and with like effect as if the Corporation, acting by the Council and their Officers, and the Borough, were referred to therein instead of the Local Board or the District Council (as the case may be) and their Officers, and the District.

18. The Bye-laws for the good rule and government of the Administrative County of the North Riding of Yorkshire so far as they are in force in the Urban District of Redcar shall continue in force and be enforced within the Municipal Borough of Redcar until the expiration of two years from the commencement of this Scheme, or until other Bye-laws for good rule and government made by the Corporation shall have come into force whichever shall first occur.

19. Any Order made under the Shops Act, 1904, or the Shops Act 1912, or any subsequent Act providing for the closing of shops, and in force immediately before the commencement of this Scheme in the Urban District of Redcar

shall unless and until it is revoked remain inforce within the Municipal Borough of Redcar.

SAVING FOR RATES, ETC.

20. Notwithstanding the incorporation of. the Borough and the provisions of this Scheme, all rates, assessments, compositions, charges,. mortgages, contracts, leases, conveyances, deeds, documents, acts, matters, and thingsmade, entered into, or done before the com-mencement of this Scheme, by, to, or with reference to the District Council, shall be asgood, valid, and effectual to all intents and purposes whatsoever for, against and with reference to the Corporation as if the same had been done, entered into, or done by, to or with reference to the Corporation instead of the-District Council, and may be proceeded on or enforced in the same manner in all respectsas if the Corporation instead of the District Council had been party or privy to the sameand had been named or referred to therein.

21.—(1) In case any officer of the District Council or any officer of the County Council in respect of elementary education in the-Urban District who shall have been employed by such Council for a period of not less thanfive years shall not be employed by the Council of the Borough nor offered by that Council a position in their employ of a similar character and of an equal value to that formerly held by him, he shall be entitled to be paid compensation for the loss of his position out of the fundsof or under the control of the Corporation acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority or Education Authority (as the case may be). for the Borough, and the amount to be paid in each case shall be determined in accordancewith the provisions of Section 120 of the Local Government Act, 1888, and sub-sections. (1) and (7) inclusive of that section shall apply as if they formed part of this Scheme, with the substitution of the words "Borough Council" for "County Council" and "this Scheme" for "this Act," and with such other modifications as are necessary to make them applicable thereto.

(2) Provided nevertheless that if any such officer be so employed by the Corporation and discharged by them (otherwise than for misconduct) within four years after the commencement of this Scheme he shall be entitled to compensation in the same manner as if he had not been employed by the Corporation.

(3) Provided also that the term "officer" shall include only persons employed by the District Council or by the County Council as aforesaid whose salaries or emoluments are payable at intervals of not less than one month and no other persons.

(4) The foregoing provisions of this Clause shall apply to a teacher employed in any public elementary school at the commencement of this Scheme within the aforesaid district as if he were an officer employed by the County-Council, provided that in the case of a teacher employed in a non-provided school the said provisions shall only apply if such teacher be discharged by the Corporation or by the direction or with the consent of the Corporation (otherwise than for misconduct) within four years of the commencement of this Scheme.

22. The Accounts of the District Council and their Officers shall be made up to the date of the commencement of the Scheme and shall be (as soon as conveniently may be) audited by